IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LONGPOINT INVESTMENTS TRUST and)
ALEXIS LARGE CAP EQUITY FUND LP,)
) No. 31, 2016
Appellants,)
) Court Below:
V.)
) Court of Chancery
PRELIX THERAPEUTICS, INC.,) of the State of Delaware
a Delaware corporation,)
) C.A. No. 10342-CM
)
Appellee.	

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Team Q
Attorney's For Appellee
February 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDING 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
STATEMENT OF FACTS 4
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY FOUND THAT THERE IS NO ENTITLEMENT TO AN APPRAISAL BECAUSE THE "STOCKHOLDER OF RECORD" DID NOT "CONTINUOUSLY HOLD" THE PRELIX SHARES UNTIL THE DATE OF MERGER 7
A. Question Presented
B. Scope of Review 7
C. Merits of the Argument
1. Cede & Co. was clearly the original "stockholder" and this court cannot and should not broaden the legal definition 7
a. Cede & Co., but not the Appellants, meets the definition of "stockholder."
b. This court is cannot alter the General Assembly's explicit definition of "stockholder."
c. This court should not alter the definition of "shareholder" because it would significantly increase merger costs9
2. Appellees cannot perfect their appraisal rights because no one "stockholder" continuously held the Prelix shares until the date of the merger
a. Because only Cede & Co., as the "stockholder" at time of demand, could have "continuously held" the Prelix stock, perfection was precluded when the shares were transferred 11
b. Appellee did not influence any decision that resulted in non-compliance with the continuous holding requirement 12
c. Any dispute that may exist over the loss of appraisal rights is between Appellants and their agents alone
II. LONGPOINT AND ALEXIS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THEIR SHARES WERE NOT USED TO VOTE IN FAVOR OF THE MERGER
A. Question Presented
B. Scope of Review
C. Merits of the Argument
1. The appraisal statute affords its remedy only to dissenting stockholders

2.	Section 262(e) requires beneficial stockowners seeking
	isal to demonstrate compliance with the appraisal statute by tockholder
	Longpoint and Alexis could not demonstrate the stockholder's iance with the voting requirement
	Strict construction of the appraisal statute requires pretation to preclude Longpoint and Alexis's petition 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Ala. By-Prods. Corp. v. Cede & Co</u> ., 657 A.2d 254, 263 (Del. 1995) 20
Bandell v. TC/GP, Inc., 676 A.2d 900 (Del. 1996)
Carl M. Loeb, Rhoades & Co. v. Hilton Hotels Corp., 222 A.2d 789 (Del.
1966) 2
<pre>Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz, 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010) 9</pre>
In re Appraisal of Ancestry.com, 2 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 2 (Del. Ch.
Jan. 5, 2015) 21, 22
<pre>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc., No. CV 9322-VCL, 2015 WL 4313206, at *12</pre>
(Del. Ch. July 13, 2015), as revised (July 30, 2015)
<u>In re Northeastern Water Co.</u> , 38 A.2d 918 (Del. Ch. 1944) 2, 17
<pre>Kaye v. Pantone, Inc., 395 A.2d 367 (Del. Ch. 1978)</pre>
Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan, 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) 2
<pre>Mason v. Pewabic Mining Co., 133 U.S. 50, 10 S. Ct. 224 (1890) 16</pre>
Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software, Inc., 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 3 (Del.
Ch. Jan. 5, 2015) 21, 22, 23
<pre>Nelson v. Frank E. Best Inc., 768 A.2d 473 (Del. Ch. 2000) 19</pre>
Pike Creek Chiropractic Ctr. v. Robinson, 637 A.2d 418 (Del. 1994) . 7,
15
Reynolds Metals Co. v. Colonial Realty Corp., 190 A.2d 752 (Del. 1963)
<u>Simkin v. Cole</u> , 32 Del. 271, 122 A. 191 (1922)
<u>Stephenson v. Commonwealth & S. Corp.</u> , 168 A. 211 (Del. 1933) 16
Taylor v. Diamond State Port Corp., 14 A.3d 536 (Del. 2011) 8
Statutes
15 U.S.C. § 78q-1
2013 Del. Legis. Serv. 72 (West)
76 Del. Laws. Ch. 145, §13 (2007)
8 Del. C. § 262(a) passim
8 Del. C. §§ 262(a), (e) (2006)
Law Review Articles
Robert B. Thompson, "Exit, Liquidity, and Majority Rule: Appraisal's
Role in Corporate Law.," 84 GEO. L.J. 1
Other Authorities
Erwin Schrödinger "Die gegenwärtige Situation in der Quantenmechanik
(The present situation in quantum mechanics)," Naturwissenschaften 23
(48): 807-812. (November 1935)
